Total underlying net debt 1,016 1,286

I t t 10 2 10 2Interest cover 10.2x 10.2x

Net debt to EBITDA* 1.99 2.48

† Underlying net debt after impact of currency and interest swaps
*Adjusted for December 2011 last 3 months of acquisitions

20

Financial results – debt profile

31 December 2012 debt profile:
£1,148m of private placement bond debt with maturities from 2013 to 2021 with
a 32%/68% fixed/floating rate mixa 32%/68% fixed/floating rate mix
Only £99m matures before August 2015
£185m 2 year term loan facility maturing in February 2014
£425m revolving credit facility maturing in December 2015 of which £nil utilised
at 31 December 2012
Comfortable with long term ratio of net debt to EBITDA in the range of 2 to 2.5

21

Impact of new IAS 19 pension accounting standard

Effective from 31 December 2013 year end
We will restate 2012 for a like-for-like comparison
No changes to cash contribution
From 2013 we will split out financing element of the pension charge fromFrom 2013, we will split out financing element of the pension charge from
operating costs

Numerical effect:

Previously  reported
2012

Incremental effect
on 2012

Restated
2012 Change Est incremental

effect in 2013

Revenue 3,351.8 3,351.8

Operating profit 471.7 (5.0) 466.7 (6)

Margin 14.07% 13.92% (0.15%)

Fi i t (46 1) (3 6) (49 7) (4)Financing costs (46.1) (3.6) (49.7) (4)

Profit before tax 425.6 (8.6) 417.0 (2.0%) (10)

EPS 53.16p 52.09p (2.0%)

22

EPS 53.16p 52.09p (2.0%)

An embedded delivery model driving shareholder value

Results in:2012 operational
structure

Extensive resources
+ integrated process Financial strategy

Sustainable growth
Higher organic growth
Value add acquisitions

structure

11 divisions

Optimise synergies

g p
for controlled growth
Organic growth:

Big ticket contract sales
teams

gy

Appropriate gearing:
2 to 2.5 x EBITDA

Value add acquisitions

Best in class resilient
margins

I i t h

Responsiveness
Market facing
Structured for growth
Spreading responsibility
Promotes entrepreneurship